Our ability to obtain external financing is subject to various uncertainties, including our
future results of operations, financial condition and cash flows, the performance of the
Malaysia economy and the overseas markets in which we export our products to, the
cost of financing and the condition of financial markets, and the continuing willingness
of banks to provide new loans. There is no assurance that any required financing, either
on a short-term or long-term basis, will be made available to us on terms satisfactory
to us or at all.

 Please refer to Section 8 of this Prospectus for further details of our risk factors.

10

Registration No. 202201025913 (1471610-P)

2. PROSPECTUS SUMMARY (CONT’D)

2.6 PROMOTERS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

The details of our Promoters and substantial shareholders and their respective shareholdings in our Company before and after our IPO are as follows:

Name

Nationality/
Country of

incorporation

Before our IPO/ As at the LPD   After our IPO

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of Shares (i)% No. of Shares  (i)% No. of Shares  (ii)% No. of Shares  (ii)%

Promoters and substantial
shareholders

Mountain Range Malaysia 397,321,608 69.58 - - 397,321,608 53.69 - -

Ng Chay Chin Malaysian 37,000,000 6.48 (iii)397,321,608 69.58 29,600,000 4.00 (iii)397,321,608  53.69

Chong Ewe Hean Malaysian 29,600,000 5.18 (iii)397,321,608 69.58 25,900,000 3.50 (iii)397,321,608  53.69

Substantial shareholders

Ng Meng Hang Malaysian 37,740,000 6.61 - - 18,500,000 2.50 - -

Tang Ah Lek Malaysian 34,780,000 6.09 - - 22,200,000 3.00 - -

Notes:

(i) Based on the issued share capital of 571,011,000 Shares before our IPO/as at the LPD.

(ii) Based on the enlarged issued share capital of 740,000,000 Shares after our IPO.

(iii) Deemed interest by virtue of his interest in Mountain Range pursuant to Section 8 of the Act.

Please refer to Section 4.1 of this Prospectus for further details of our Promoters and substantial shareholders.

11

Registration No. 202201025913 (1471610-P)

2. PROSPECTUS SUMMARY (CONT’D)

2.7 DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT

Our Directors and Key Senior Management are as follows:

[…]

generally takes place on the 2nd Market Day following the transaction date.

It is expected that our Shares will commence trading on Bursa Securities about 10 Market Days
after the close of the IPO. Subscribers of our Shares will not be able to sell or otherwise deal
in our Shares (except by way of a book-entry transfer to other CDS Account in circumstances
which do not involve a change in beneficial ownership) prior to the commencement of trading
on Bursa Securities.

(The rest of this page has been intentionally left blank)

35

Registration No. 202201035913 (1471610-P)

4. INFORMATION ON OUR PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT

4.1 PROMOTERS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

4.1.1 Shareholdings of our Promoters and substantial shareholders

The details of our Promoters and substantial shareholders and their respective shareholdings in our Company before and after our IPO are as
follows:

Name

Nationality/
Country of

incorporation

Before our IPO/ As at the LPD  After our IPO

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of Shares (i)% No. of Shares  (i)% No. of Shares  (ii)% No. of Shares  (ii)%

Promoters and
substantial shareholders

Mountain Range Malaysia 397,321,608 69.58 - - 397,321,608 53.69 - -

Ng Chay Chin Malaysian 37,000,000 6.48 (iii)397,321,608  69.58 29,600,000 4.00 (iii)397,321,608  53.69

Chong Ewe Hean Malaysian 29,600,000 5.18 (iii)397,321,608  69.58 25,900,000 3.50 (iii)397,321,608  53.69

Substantial shareholders

Ng Meng Hang Malaysian 37,740,000 6.61 - - 18,500,000 2.50 - -

Tang Ah Lek Malaysian 34,780,000 6.09 - - 22,200,000 3.00 - -

Notes:

(i) Based on the issued share capital of 571,011,000 Shares before our IPO/as at the LPD.

(ii) Based on the enlarged issued share capital of 740,000,000 Shares after our IPO.

(iii) Deemed interest by virtue of his interest in Mountain Range pursuant to Section 8 of the Act.

Our Promoters and substantial shareholders do not have different voting rights from other shareholders of our Company as all our Shares before and
after our IPO are of the same class.

36

Registration No. 202201035913 (1471610-P)

4. INFORMATION ON OUR PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS